 Before the:
WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION
ARBITRATION AND MEDIATION CENTER
PAUL MCMANN
(Complainant)
Case No:  D2007-1597 - YP
-v-
Disputed Domain Names:

2006). For this reason, the United States Patent and Trademark Office does not
consider state registrations as competent evidence of trademark usage. See, e.g.,
Upjohn Co. v. Universal Wholesale Corp., 161 U.S.P.Q. 558 (T.T.A.B. 1969); Philip
Morris, Inc. v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co., 139 U.S.P.Q. 240 (T.T.A.B. 1963).
Because she believes the Massachusetts trademark registration was fraudulently
obtained, McEachern on January 17, 2008, filed an action to cancel McMann’s
because McMann did not establish that he had a claim, and therefore the court refused
to violate the owner’s anonymity.
7
registration in Massachusetts state court. See Exh. 4 (complaint). That action is
pending.2
Nor has McMann alleged or demonstrated that he uses his name in commerce
such that he could have established a common-law trademark right. Although previous
panels have not answered the question of whether the Policy applies to protection of
personal names in the absence of a showing of common-law trademark or service
mark rights, see Kendall v. Mayer, D2000-0868 (WIPO Oct. 26, 2000), under United
States trademark law a personal name can achieve protectable status only after it has
had such an impact on a substantial part of the buying public that it has established
secondary meaning. “Secondary meaning grows out of long association of the name
with the business, and thereby becomes the name of the business as such . . .

8
that any noncommercial fair use of the domain name, without intent for commercial
gain to misleadingly divert consumers, constitutes a legitimate interest in the domain
name. Therefore, “use of a mark in a domain name where the Internet site involves
commentary, comparative advertising, criticism, parody, or news reporting is beyond
the scope of the . . . Policy.” TMP Worldwide, Inc. v. Potter, D2000-0536 (WIPO Aug.
5 2000).
As previous panels have recognized, the right to engage in criticism constitutes
a legitimate interest in a mark. For example, in Bosley Medical Institute v. Kremer, a
dissatisfied customer of Bosley’s established a website criticizing the company’s sales
and medical practices. Under the noncommercial fair use provision of the Policy, the
panel upheld the consumer’s use of the domain name “bosleymedical.com.” D2000-
1647 (WIPO Feb. 28 2001). Similarly, another panel allowed a former employee of
the Bridgestone-Firestone tire company to keep the name “bridgestone-firestone.net”
to present his side of a dispute over pension payments. See Bridgestone Firestone, Inc.
v. Myers, D2000-0190 (WIPO July 6 2000); see also Britannia Bldg. Soc’y v.
Britannia Fraud Prevention, D2001-0505 (WIPO July 6 2001) (permitting a member
of a building society to keep the name “britanniabuildingsociety.org” for a web site
that criticized the practices of the society).3
 3 United States courts have also recognized that the First Amendment to the U.S.
Constitution protects the right to use a trademark for purposes of commentary or

 Paragraph 4(a)(iii) of the Policy mandates that the domain name holder must
register or use the name in bad faith.  For a finding of bad faith, the complainant must
prove that the respondent acquired the domain name for the primary purpose of selling
the name to the true owner of the trademark or with the intent to reap commercial
gains from customers of a competitor.  See Policy paragraph 4(b). McMann cannot
make that showing here.
 Although McMann is correct that, in some cases, the mere passive holding of a
domain name, without using the name for any viable purpose, may support an
inference of bad faith, it does not follow, as he suggests, that making active use of a
domain name also creates such an inference. Unlike the decisions cited by McMann,
the respondent in this case did not passively squat on the complainant’s trademark.
Instead, she actively used the domain name to exercise her right to express her
opinion. Such use does not constitute bad faith. See Bridgestone/Firestone v. Jack
 5 Unlike Kirkland & Ellis LLP v. DefaultData.com, in which the respondent used
the domain name of a law firm to criticize the whole legal industry and the panel
found no fair use, D2004-0136 (WIPO April 2, 2004), McEachern uses the domain
name to specifically criticize McMann. Moreover, although there is some
disagreement in the panel authority, recent panels have recognized an emerging
consensus that use of domain names for purposes of criticism is a protected use.
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Paul McCauley, D2004-0014 (Apr. 22, 2004).
11
Myers, D2000-0190 (WIPO July 6, 2000); Kendall v. Mayer, D2000-0868 (WIPO Oct.
26, 2000). Indeed, the only inference that can be drawn from McEachern’s use of the
domain name for criticism of Paul McMann is the obvious one—that she intended to